## FILED Court of Appeals Division II State of Washington 1/7/2025 1:18 PM

### FILED SUPREME COURT STATE OF WASHINGTON 1/7/2025 BY ERIN L. LENNON CLERK

Case #: 1037732

# SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

NO.\_\_\_\_\_

(COA No. 59690-3-11)

Philippe Chantreau, Respondent

vs.

Helen Nowlin ///, Petitioner

# **PETITION FOR REVIEW**

Helen Nowlin, WSBA #40086 Tribal Consultancy in Environment & Law, LLC PO Box 55 Glenoma, WA 98336 <u>tribalconsultantsinfo@gmail.com</u> Attorney for Isabelle Chantreau

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION AND IDENTITY OF PETITIONER1
II.	COURT OF APPEALS DECISIONS
III.	ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW
IV.	STATEMENT OF THE CASE
V.	<ul> <li>A. <u>This Court Should Grant Review under RAP 13.4 (3) &amp; (4)</u> <u>because Washington State law provides for post-</u> <u>majority support when the onset of the disability occurs</u> <u>in childhood, and the child remains dependent on</u> <u>parental support.</u> COA-II was provided two pieces of information: 1) an individual assessment and Report from 2019 by a Washington-certified school psychologist that Respondent co-signed confirming both the disability and disability onset was in childhood, and 2) the new information presented in Petitioner's Reply Brief that the Secretary of Veterans Administration, in consideration of the same assessment and Report determined Isabelle C. to be</li> </ul>

permanently disabled and incapable of supporting herself......17

- VI. CONCLUSION......20

# **TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

# <u>Washington</u>

Childers v Childers, 89 Wn.2d 592 (1978)2,5
<i>In Marriage Waggener</i> 13 Wn. App. 911, 915 (Wash. Ct. App. 1975)2
In re Saltis 94 Wn. 2d 896, 889 (Wash. 1980)20
In re Stoker, 118 Wn.2d, 792 P.2d 986 (1992)16
<i>Lee v. WESTERN PROCESSING COMPANY</i> , 667 P. 2d 638 - Wash: Court of Appeals, 1st Div. 198315
Mitchell v. Washington State Institute of Public Policy, <u>153</u> Wn.App. 803, 821-22, <u>225 P.3d 280</u> (2009)19
<i>O'Neill v Jacobs</i> , 77 Wn. App. 366 (Wash. Ct. App. 1995)13,16,20
<i>Pulich v. Dame</i> , 99 Wn. App. 558, 564 (Wash. Ct. App. 2000)17
<u>Wilson v. Horsley, 137 Wn.2d 500, 510, 974 P.2d</u> <u>316</u> (1999)17
Washington Statutes
RCW 26.09.110
RCW 26.09.175 (4)1,18
RCW 49.60 - Washington State Law Against
Discrimination
RCW 71A.10.020 (6) & (13)5,6

Washington Annotated Code	
WAC 172A-01034 (2)(g) Special Education Services	11
WAC 388-823-0200	6
WAC 388-823-0740	8

### Other Sources

https://www.king5.com/article/news/investigations/last-of-	the-
institutions/281-48267737	3

https://www.seattletimes.com/education-lab/wa-schools-mustserve-students-with-disabilities-until-22-courtrules/#:~:text=Under%20the%20federal%20statute%2C%20dis abled,adults%2C%20such%20as%20GED%20programs.....11

https://komonews.com/news/local/post-office-united-state-		
postal-service-usps-missing-mail-ballot-vote-suzan-delbene-		
rick-larsen-officials-seek-answers-bellevue-king-county-		
washington-state-seattle.,,20		
Rules		
CR 54,5,13,14,15,16,19,20		

# <u>Federal</u>

Statutes
Americans with Disabilities Act of 1990, Public Law 336, U.S.
Statutes at Large 104 (1990): 327-3783
Individuals With Disabilities Education Act, 20 U.S.C. § 1400
(2004)
Constitutional Provisions
Article VI, Clause 2, Supremacy Clause10
